## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Oakville Hong Kong Co. Ltd	11/02/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Leadway (HK) Ltd
Street Address:	6501-02 the Centre 99 Queen's Rd
Internal Address:	Central
City:	Hong Kong
State/Country:	HONG KONG

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6207385
Patent Number:	6627460
Patent Number:	6759190
Patent Number:	7279311

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (858)200-0729

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-875-8000

Email: rsanpietro@sbcglobal.net

Correspondent Name: Jinn-nan Lin

Address Line 1: 10125 Mesa Rim Rd

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard San Pietro

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=US 6207385#page1.tif source=US 6207385#page2.tif

PATENT 501341853 REEL: 025317 FRAME: 0603

OP \$160.00 6207385

source=US 6627460#page1.tif	
source=US 6627460#page2.tif	
source=US 6759190#page1.tif	
source=US 6759190#page2.tif	
source=US 7279311#page1.tif	
source=US 7279311#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025317 FRAME: 0604

WHEREAS, Oakville Hong Kong Company, Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, PRC, and having its principal place of business at Suite 901B, 9/F Kinwick Centre, 32 Hollywood Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of a certain invention entitled "Use of Nucleic Acids Bound to Carrier Macromolecules" (Atty Dkt No. 57721-20001.00) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on Nov. 18, 1997 as Application No. 09/313,385, and now issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,207,385; and

WHEREAS, Leadway (HK) Limited, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, and having its principal place of business at 6501-02 the Centre 99 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to ASSIGNEE and its attorneys and agents the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this day of November, 20 10.

Angie Cai

Corporate Representative, Oakville Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

State of California )

County of San Diego )

(Seal)

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 20\_\_\_\_, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared \_\_\_\_\_, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed o the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Va Hallo

110.001

HSUEH HUI ANY LU

Commission # 1994197

Rotary Public - Colfornia

San Diego County

My Comm. Expires Jul 28, 2014

WHEREAS, Oakville Hong Kong Company, Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, PRC, and having its principal place of business at Suite 901B, 9/F Kinwick Centre, 32 Hollywood Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of a certain invention entitled "Method for Preparing Water-Soluble Cross-Linked Conjugates" (Atty Dkt No. 57721-20002.00) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on Apr 5, 2001 as Application No. 09/743,637, and now issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,627,460; and

WHEREAS, Leadway (HK) Limited, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, and having its principal place of business at 6501-02 the Centre 99 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to ASSIGNEE and its attorneys and agents the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this  $\mathcal{L}^{\text{M}}$  day of November, 2010.

Angie Cai

Corporate Representative, Oakville Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

State of California )

County of San Diego )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 20\_/o\_, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed o the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Seal)



WHEREAS, Oakville Hong Kong Company, Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, PRC, and having its principal place of business at Suite 901B, 9/F Kinwick Centre, 32 Hollywood Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of a certain invention entitled "Test Strip for Detection of Analyte and Methods of Use" (Atty Dkt No. 026657-0701) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 15, 2002 as Application No. 10/173,457, and now issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,759,190; and

WHEREAS, Leadway (HK) Limited, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, and having its principal place of business at 6501-02 the Centre 99 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to ASSIGNEE and its attorneys and agents the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this  $2^{nb}$  day of November, 2010.

**Angie Cai** 

Corporate Representative, Oakville Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

State of California)

County of Sun Diego )

On this day of November, 20 before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed o the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed, and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: July 28, 20/4



WHEREAS, Oakville Hong Kong Company, Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, PRC, and having its principal place of business at Suite 901B, 9/F Kinwick Centre, 32 Hollywood Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of a certain invention entitled "Use of Nucleic Acids Bound to Carrier Macromolecules" (Atty Dkt No. 57721-20001.01) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on Jan. 17, 2001 as Application No. 09/760,819, and now issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,279,311; and

WHEREAS, Leadway (HK) Limited, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong, and having its principal place of business at 6501-02 the Centre 99 Queen's Road, Central, Hong Kong, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to ASSIGNEE and its attorneys and agents the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this day of November, 20 10.

Angie Cai

Corporate Representative, Oakville Hong Kong Co. Ltd.

State of California )

County of San Diego )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 20 <a href="#">18</a>, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Seal)

My Commission Expires: July 28, 2014

